We plan to continue to fund our growth through the use of operating cash flows, debt and equity securities while
maintaining a balanced capital structure. To support our capital market activities, we filed a registration statement
with the SEC on March 28, 2016 to issue, from time to time, up to $2.5 billion in common stock and/or debt
securities, which replaced our registration statement that expired on March 28, 2016. On March 28, 2016, we entered
into an at-the-market (ATM) equity

43

Edgar Filing: ATMOS ENERGY CORP - Form 10-Q

66

distribution agreement under which we may issue and sell, shares of our common stock, up to an aggregate offering
price of $200 million. The shares will be issued under our shelf registration statement. Proceeds from the ATM
program will be used primarily to repay short-term debt outstanding under our $1.25 billion commercial paper
program, to fund capital spending primarily to enhance the safety and reliability of our system and for general
corporate purposes. No shares were issued under the ATM program during the second fiscal quarter of 2016.
The following table presents our capitalization inclusive of short-term debt and the current portion of long-term debt
as of March 31, 2016, September 30, 2015 and March 31, 2015:

March 31, 2016 September 30, 2015 March 31, 2015
(In thousands, except percentages)

Short-term debt $626,929 9.8 % $457,927 7.5 % $224,986 3.9 %
Long-term debt 2,455,559 38.2 % 2,455,388 40.2 % 2,455,217 42.2 %
Shareholders’ equity3,344,565 52.0 % 3,194,797 52.3 % 3,139,694 53.9 %
Total $6,427,053 100.0% $6,108,112 100.0% $5,819,897 100.0%
Cash Flows
Our internally generated funds may change in the future due to a number of factors, some of which we cannot control.
These include regulatory changes, prices for our products and services, demand for such products and services, margin
requirements resulting from significant changes in commodity prices, operational risks and other factors.

Cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities for the six months ended March 31, 2016 and 2015 are
presented below.

Six Months Ended March 31
2016 2015 Change
(In thousands)

Total cash provided by (used in)
Operating activities $455,776 $540,848 $(85,072)